

Nos. 13-3412/13-3492

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

GENESIS HILL,
Petitioner-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

BETTY MITCHELL, Warden
Respondent-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, EASTERN DIVISION
CASE NO. 1:98-cv-00452**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER FEDERAL JUDGES AND
PROSECUTORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE**

JOHN A. FREEDMAN
Counsel of Record
SARAH E. WARLICK
BLAKE HUFFMAN
RYAN V.P. DOUGHERTY
MATTHEW C. PHILLIPS
SARAH GREER
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5000
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. In The Context Of <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , The Procedural Aspects Of AEDPA Must Be Interpreted And Applied In A Manner That Is Fair And Reasonable, Particularly In Death Penalty Cases.....	4
II. Federal Courts Routinely Consider <i>Brady</i> Claims That Arise As Part Of Federal Proceedings, Even Where Petitioners Have Not Yet Presented These Claims To A State Court.....	9
A. Suppression Constitutes Cause for the Procedural Default of <i>Brady</i> Claims.	10
B. Prejudice Sufficient to Excuse Procedural Default of <i>Brady</i> Claims is Found When Suppressed Impeachment Evidence is Material as to a Key Witness.....	17
III. AEDPA’s One-Year Statute Of Limitations Does Not Bar <i>Brady</i> Claims Where Any Delay Is Due To The State’s Failure To Disclose Exculpatory Evidence.	18
A. Section 2244(d)’s One-Year Statute of Limitations Does Not Alter the Fundamental Purpose of the Writ of Habeas Corpus.	21
B. Courts Have Not Strictly Enforced Section 2244(d)’s One-Year Statute of Limitation for Habeas Petitions Involving Trials Tainted by <i>Brady</i> Violations.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s):</u>
<i>Ambrose v. Booker</i> , 684 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Poole</i> , 2003 WL 21244625 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2003)	15
<i>Bies v. Sheldon</i> , No. 12-3431/3457 (6th Cir. Dec. 22, 2014).....	7
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Tennessee</i> , 626 F.3d 878 (6th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Cook v. Anderson</i> , 2007 WL 2838959 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 26, 2007)	7, 8
<i>Cowan v. Stovall</i> , 645 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Fautenberry v. Mitchell</i> , 515 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Gumm v. Mitchell</i> , No. 11-3363 (6th Cir. Dec. 22, 2014).....	7
<i>Hallford v. Culliver</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (M.D. Ala. 2004).....	12
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 408 F.3d 823 (6th Cir. 2005).....	12

<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	24
<i>Hutchison v. Bell</i> , 303 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Jamison v. Collins</i> , 291 F. 3d 380 (6th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Folino</i> , 705 F.3d 117 (3rd Cir. 2013)	17, 18
<i>King v. Bell</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 964 (M.D. Tenn. 2005)	15
<i>Lambert v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Lucas v. Upton</i> , 2011 WL 1375817 (M.D. Ga. Apr. 12, 2011)	13
<i>Mandacina v. United States</i> , 328 F. 3d 995 (8th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005).....	21
<i>Monroe v. Angelone</i> , 323 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Munchinski v. Wilson</i> , 694 F.3d 308 (3rd Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Murphy v. Thaler</i> , 2010 WL 2381500 (N.D. Tex. June 8, 2010)	14
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	10, 13
<i>O’Hara v. Brigano</i> , 499 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2007).....	7

<i>Presnell v. Hall</i> , No. 1:07-CV-1267-CC, 2013 WL 1213132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 25, 2013).....	11
<i>Robinson v. Mills</i> , 592 F.3d 730 (6th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 619 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Scott v. Mullin</i> , 303 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>State v. Campa</i> , 2002 Ohio 1932 (Ohio Ct. App. March 29, 2002).....	8
<i>State v. Gumm</i> , 864 N.E.2d 133 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006).....	8
<i>State v. Hout</i> , 2003 Ohio 5088 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 26, 2003)	8
<i>State v. Kalejs</i> , 782 N.E. 2d 112 (Ohio Ct. App.2002).....	8
<i>State v. Mills</i> , Case No. B8802581 (Hamilton Ct. C.P. Sept. 26, 2007)	8
<i>State v. Wogenstahl</i> , 970 N.E.2d 447 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004).....	8
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	5, 10, 11, 16
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	5
<i>Walker v. Kelly</i> , 195 F. App'x 169 (4th Cir. 2006).....	11, 15
<i>Ward v. Hall</i> , 592 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2010).....	9, 10, 13

<i>Wolfe v. Clark</i> , 691 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2012).....	17, 18
<i>Woodward v. Williams</i> , 263 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Zuern v. Tate</i> , 336 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2003).....	7

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

28 U.S.C § 2244(d).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A)-(D)	22
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D)	23
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)	19

Other Authorities

39 Am. Jur. 2d Habeas Corpus § 26.....	9
Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Ohio Death Penalty Assessment Report, An Analysis of Ohio’s Death Penalty Laws, Procedures, and Practices, <i>ABA</i> (Sept. 2007)	6
Brooke N. Wallace, Comment, “Uniform Application of Habeas Corpus Jurisprudence: The Trouble with Applying Section 2244,” 79 <i>Temple L. Rev.</i> 703 (2006).	21
Jake Sussman, “Unlimited Innocence: Recognizing an ‘Actual Innocence’ Exception to AEDPA’s Statute of Limitations,” 27 <i>N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Chg.</i> 343 (2001-2002)	22
Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> §1496	19
